further €56 million of provisions to cover financing extended to the Group's businesses in Venezuela and other accounts
receivable.

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish
   In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails

82

- Europe and North Africa (€383 million), mainly in Algeria and Norway.

-  Exploration assets (€556 million), primarily in Angola and the United States, given that the

current price scenario does not allow for favorable conclusions on the commercial viability of
certain capitalized exploration rights and wells1.

The recoverable amount of the impaired assets totals €12,766 million.

The impact of a change in the prices and discount rates used (see Note 3), would affect the amount of the
impairment of the Upstream assets. The principal sensibilities to these variations without bearing in mind
the possible adjustments of the operative plans that would allow to mitigate the negative impact of the
above mentioned variations are indicated in the table below:

  Increase (+)
/ decrease (-)

  € Million

Operating
income   Net income

Changes in crude oil and gas prices
+5%   1,006  676

-5%   (1,410)  (952)

Changes in the discount rate
+100bp   (1,195)  (763)

-100bp   792  501

Downstream assets2

In the Downstream segment, lower energy and commodity prices involve, in general terms, an increased
value of the Group's businesses. However, the Group has recognized an impairment loss on its Gas &
Power assets in North America (the Canaport regasification plant and associated gas pipeline transport
commitments) in the amount of €362 million (net of the reversal of an onerous contract provision; see
Note 14) as a result of the outlook for gas volumes, prices and margins. The discount rate used to
calculate the recoverable amount of these assets was 5.5%.

Impairment charges recognized in 2014